



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 4278/2025 & CRL.M.A. 18652/2025**

STATE THROUGH OFFICE OF DIRECTOR GENERAL, PRISONS
.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP for
the State with Insp. Shivdarshan,
Special Cell, NDR

versus

ZOYA KHAN

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **04.07.2025**

CRL.M.A. 18653/2025

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4278/2025 & CRL.M.A. 18652/2025

3. Petition under Section 528 of the Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed against the Order dated 01.05.2025 of the learned ASJ whereby the internal mulakat has been denied to the Respondent with the husband, who is also in Tihar Jail.
4. Notice be served upon the Respondent through the Jail Superintendent, who shall make her join the proceedings through VC on the next date of hearing.
5. Be listed on 10.07.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.

JULY 4, 2025/N