



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4278/2025, CRL.M.A. 18652/2025

STATE THROUGH OFFICE OF DIRECTOR GENERAL,
PRISONSPetitioner

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP.

versus

ZOYA KHANRespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **10.07.2025**

1. As per the Record, the Report of the Jail Superintendent is awaited whereby he was directed to make the Respondent no.2, who is in jail to join through Video Conferencing (VC).
2. None is present.
3. Fresh notice be issued to the Jail Superintendent for service of the Respondent no.2 and for making him to join the proceedings through VC on 15th July, 2025.
4. Copy of this order be sent to the Jail Superintendent for compliance.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J,

JULY 10, 2025/pp