



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4278/2025, CRL.M.A. 18652/2025 (stay)

STATE THROUGH OFFICE OF DIRECTOR GENERAL,
PRISONSPetitioner

Through: Mr. Yudhvair Singh Chauhan, APP for
the State.

versus

ZOYA KHANRespondent

Through: Respondent through VC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **15.07.2025**

1. The Respondent has joined through VC and submits that the matter may be listed for tomorrow as she has a court hearing.
2. Be listed on 23.07.2025.
3. The Jail Superintendent to make the Respondent to join the proceedings through VC on 23.07.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

JULY 15, 2025/RS