



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010396902025

+ **CRL.M.C. 4278/2025 (*Disposed of case*)**

STATE THROUGH OFFICE OF
DIRECTOR GENERAL, PRISONS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarang Srivastava, APP
versus

ZOYA KHAN

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Joginder Tuli, Ms. Joshini
Tuli, Ms. Taniya Qureshi & Mr.
Nishant, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

14.08.2026

CRL.M.A. 24846/2026 (*for modification of condition contained in order dated 28.04.2026*)

This application has been filed by the respondent seeking modification of the condition of audio-visual recording of the weekly physical *mulakat* between the respondent and her husband in terms of the liberty contained in order dated 28.04.2026.

Issue notice of this application. Mr. Tarang Srivastava, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, accepts notice on behalf of the State.

Status report be filed before the next date of hearing. A reply be sought from the jail authorities as well.

List on 25.08.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

AUGUST 14, 2026 'pv'/AD/